

No. 20-50074

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

RONALD RIMMEL,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

Appeal from the  
United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California  
Honorable Cynthia A. Bashant Presiding,  
USDC Case No. 20-CR-0818-BAS

---

APPELLANT'S FRAP 9(a) MEMORANDUM OF FACTS AND LAW

---

MICHAEL MARKS  
FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF SAN DIEGO, INC.  
225 Broadway, Suite 900  
San Diego, CA 92101  
(619) 234-8467  
Michael\_Marks@fd.org

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 3

BAIL STATUS..... 4

RELEVANT PROVISIONS ..... 4

ISSUES FOR REVIEW ..... 4

In light of the coronavirus pandemic and the likelihood of spread to pretrial detention facilities, should this Court order Mr. Rimmel released to live at his home in Mexico or, in the alternative, a halfway house given that his age and physical infirmities greatly increase his risk of hospitalization or death upon developing COVID-19? ..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

A. Background. .... 4

B. The magistrate judge granted the government’s motion to detain. .... 5

C. After the coronavirus outbreak, the magistrate judge granted the parties’ joint motion for pretrial release but insisted that Mr. Rimmel live with a family member in the United States. .... 6

D. Mr. Rimmel sought bail review with the district judge, but the court denied his request to live at home in Mexico or at a halfway house approved by Pretrial Services. .... 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 10

A. The standard of review of the district court’s order is *de novo*, with review of the district court’s factual findings for clear error. .... 10

B.	This Court should reverse the district court and order that Mr. Rimmel be permitted to reside at home in Mexico while he awaits trial. ....	11
1.	The effects of the coronavirus pandemic shift the analysis under the Bail Reform Act toward more permissive conditions of release.....	11
2.	In light of the coronavirus pandemic and all other relevant considerations under the Bail Reform Act, this Court should allow Mr. Rimmel to reside at home in Mexico. ....	18
C.	If the Court is not inclined to permit Mr. Rimmel to live in Mexico, it should permit him to reside at a halfway house while he looks for safe housing in the United States.....	20
D.	At the very least, this Court should remand for an evidentiary hearing. ..	21
CONCLUSION .....		22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....		23
CERTIFICATE OF RELATED CASES .....		24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*In re Manrique*, 2020 WL 1307109 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2020)..... 12, 19

*In re Request to Commute or Suspend County Jail Sentences*, Docket No. 084230 (N.J. Mar. 22, 2020)..... 12

*Stack v. Boyle*, 342 U.S. 1 (1951)..... 3

*United States v Garlock*, No. 18-CR-00418-VC-1, 2020 WL 1439980 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2020)..... 12

*United States v. Barkman*, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45628 (D. Nev. Mar. 17, 2020)..... 12

*United States v. Copeland*, No. 2:05-cr-135-DCN (D.S.C. Mar. 24, 2020)..... 12

*United States v. Fitch*, 659 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 21

*United States v. Garcia*, 340 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 19

*United States v. Gardenhire*, 784 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 21

*United States v. Hir*, 517 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 11

*United States v. Jaffee*, No. 19-cr-88 (D.D.C. Mar. 26, 2020) ..... 12

*United States v. Martin*, 2020 WL 1274857 (D. Md., March 17, 2020)..... 14, 18

*United States v. Matthaei*, No. 1:19-CV-00243-BLW, 2020 WL 1443227 (D. Idaho Mar. 16, 2020) ..... 12

*United States v. Motamedi*, 767 F.2d 1403 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 10, 20

*United States v. Perez*, No. 19 CR. 297 (PAE), 2020 WL 1329225 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2020)..... 12

*United States v. Stephens*, \_\_F. Supp. 3d\_\_, 2020 WL 1295155  
(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2020)..... 12

*Xochihua-Jaimes v. Barr*, \_\_ F. App’x \_\_\_, 2020 WL 1429877 (9th  
Cir. 2020) ..... 11

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1345..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 3142..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 3145..... 8

18 U.S.C. § 3231..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1294..... 3

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4 ..... 3

Fed. R. App. P. 9(a) ..... 3

**Other Authorities**

“Achieving A Fair And Effective COVID-19 Response: An Open  
Letter to Vice-President Mike Pence, and Other Federal, State,  
and Local Leaders from Public Health and Legal Experts in the  
United States,” Mar. 2, 2020, available at  
<https://bit.ly/2W9V6oS>..... 16

Adam J. Kucharski *et al.*, *Early dynamics of transmission and control of  
COVID-19: a mathematical modelling study*, *The Lancet Infectious  
Diseases* (2020), available at [https://doi.org/10.1016/S1473-  
3099\(20\)30144-4](https://doi.org/10.1016/S1473-3099(20)30144-4) ..... 14

Andrew Denny, *No coronavirus cases at federal prisons, Brooklyn  
prosecutor says*, *New York Post* (March 17, 2020), available at

<https://nypost.com/2020/03/17/no-coronavirus-cases-at-federal-prisons-brooklyn-prosecutor-says/> ..... 13

Bradford Betz, *Coronavirus leads some overseas prisons to release inmates; Rikers, other U.S. prisons consider the same*, Fox News (Mar. 18, 2020), available at <https://www.foxnews.com/world/coronavirus-prisoners-release-inmates-rikers>..... 17

Cassidy McDonald, *Workers at federal prisons sound the alarm as system confirms two coronavirus cases*, CBS News (Mar. 19, 2020), available at <https://www.cbsnews.com/news/coronavirus-prison-federal-employees-say-conflicting-orders-putting-lives-at-risk-2020-03-18/> ..... 13

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *People at Risk for Serious Illness from COVID-19*, available at <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/specific-groups/high-risk-complications.html>..... 6

Human Rights Watch, *Human Rights Dimensions of COVID-19 Response* (Mar. 19, 2020), at “Protect people in custody and in institutions,” available at <https://www.hrw.org/news/2020/03/19/human-rights-dimensions-covid-19-response>..... 17

John E. Dannenberg, *Prisons as Incubators and Spreaders of Disease and Illness*, Prison Legal News, August 15, 2007, available at <https://www.prisonlegalnews.org/news/2007/aug/15/prisons-as-incubators-and-spreaders-of-disease-and-illness/> ..... 15

Joseph A. Bick, *Infection Control in Jails and Prisons*, 45 *Clinical Infectious Diseases* 1047, 1047–55 (2007), available at <https://doi.org/10.1086/521910> ..... 15

Julia Craven, *Rikers Island Has 52 Confirmed COVID-19 Cases*, Slate (March 25, 2020), available at <https://slate.com/news-and-politics/2020/03/coronavirus-is-spreading-on-rikers-island.html> ..... 17

Kenji Mizumoto & Gerardo Chowell, *Transmission potential of the novel coronavirus (COVID-19) onboard the diamond Princess Cruises Ship*, 2020, 5 *Infectious Disease Modelling* 264 (2020)..... 15

Kevin Johnson, *Trump weighs release of some federal prisoners after inmate tests positive for coronavirus*, USA Today (March 22, 2020), available at <https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/politics/2020/03/22/first-federal-inmate-tests-positive-coronavirus-new-york/2893959001/> ..... 13

NBC New York, *21 Inmates, 17 Employees Test Positive for COVID-19 on Rikers Island: Officials* (Mar. 21, 2020), available at <https://www.nbcnewyork.com/news/coronavirus/21-inmates-17-employees-test-positive-for-covid-19-on-rikers-island-officials/2338242/> ..... 16

Philip Ewing, *Barr: Federal Prisons Mustn't Become 'Petri Dishes' For Coronavirus*, NPR (March 26, 2020), available at <https://www.npr.org/sections/coronavirus-live-updates/2020/03/26/822016191/barr-federal-prisons-mustnt-become-petri-dishes-for-coronavirus>..... 13

*Prisons and Jails are Vulnerable to COVID-19 Outbreaks*, The Verge, Mar. 7, 2020, available at <https://bit.ly/2TNcNZY> ..... 15

Proclamation of State of Emergency, Executive Department, State of California (March 4, 2020), available at <https://www.gov.ca.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/3.4.20-Coronavirus-SOE-Proclamation.pdf>..... 6

Scott Neuman, *Coronavirus Found in China Prisons, As Cases Spike in South Korea*, NPR (Feb. 21, 2020), available at <https://www.npr.org/2020/02/21/808002924/coronavirus-found-in-china-prisons-as-cases-spike-in-south-korea>..... 16

Walter Pavlo, *The COVID-19 Prison Crisis Is About To Become A Community Crisis*, Forbes (March 22, 2020), available at

<https://www.forbes.com/sites/walterpavlo/2020/03/22/the-covid-19-prison-crisis-is-about-to-become-a-community-crisis/> ..... 17
